our revolving credit facility. To the extent we use some or all of the net proceeds of this offering to repay outstanding borrowings under our
revolving credit facility, those underwriters or their affiliates may, therefore, receive a portion of those proceeds. See “Underwriting
(Conflicts of Interest)—Other Relationships.”

S-17

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization and cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments (excluding
restricted cash) as of December 31, 2019 on an actual and as adjusted basis. As adjusted capitalization gives effect to the issuance and
sale of $900.0 million of the notes offered by this prospectus supplement. These adjustments have been determined as if the issuance and
sale of the notes had occurred on December 31, 2019.

This table should be read in conjunction with our historical consolidated financial statements, including the related notes, which are
incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus, as well as any related free writing prospectus.
See “Where You Can Find More Information” and “Information Incorporated by Reference.”

As of December  31,

2019

(dollars  in millions)   Actual   As adjusted

Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments (excluding restricted cash)   $ 961   $ 1,851

Long-term debt (excluding current maturities):
Revolving credit facility(1)(2)   —   —
5.375% Senior notes due 2021   250   250
3.375% Senior notes due 2023   350   350
4.850% Senior notes due 2026   400   400
4.375% Senior notes due 2028   400   400
5.375% Senior notes due 2025 offered hereby   —   450
5.750% Senior notes due 2030 offered hereby   —   450
Other long-term debt(3)   212   212

Total long-term debt (excluding current maturities)   1,612   2,512
Current maturities of long-term debt:

424B2

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1468174/000119312520115517/d908755d424b2.htm[4/23/2020 8:28:24 AM]

Other   11   11

Total current maturities of long-term debt   11   11

Total long-term  debt   1 ,623   2 ,523

Total stockholders’ equity   3 ,962   3 ,962

Total capitalizat ion   $5,585   $ 6,485

(1) At December 31, 2019, we had no outstanding balance and $1.5 billion of available capacity under our revolving credit facility, net

of outstanding undrawn letters of credit. At April 21, 2020, we had $350 million of borrowings outstanding under our revolving credit
facility. See “Summary—Recent Developments—Revolving Credit Facility.”

(2) On April 21, 2020, we entered into a bridge credit agreement with a syndicate of lenders providing for a 364-day $500 million senior
secured delayed draw term loan bridge facility to enhance our cash position and supplement our ability to address our ongoing